ISRP Comment/Question: Subsequent funding contingent on a proposal that addresses the deficiencies noted in the panel summary. This is a proposal for monitoring and evaluation of Lyons Ferry Hatchery fall chinook released above Lower Granite Dam., Monitoring and evaluation of supplementation efforts is laudable, but it is difficult to determine how this project fits with others under the same umbrella (20541), which includes many other M&E efforts in the Lower Snake. A map in the umbrella proposal indicating where all the projects are taking place, and how they fit together with this one would be helpful. 

Response: A map will be included in future proposals to assist those unfamiliar with the project area. The project sponsor is a little confused by the comments of the reviewers that the umbrella proposal was not clear. The Non-watershed Project Technical Evaluation comments (CBFWA, February 11, 1999) states: “ well done for an umbrella document. This one really explains the relationship of all projects and the rationale for the overall goals.”

ISRP Comment/Question: This  proposal is for the third (perhaps fourth) year of an expensive project; even so reviewers have misgivings about the project's methods. A key element is to radiotag yearlings, but no evidence is provided that they are capable of carrying the tags without affecting survival and/or behavior; the panel was skeptical that this would be feasible. 

Response: The project sponsor tends to share in the panel’s skepticism that survival and behavior of yearlings carrying radio tags is unaffected. The technology for producing radio tags small enough to be used in small fish is relatively new. However, radio tagging has been an accepted method of determining migration and spawning behavior in adult steelhead and chinook salmon in the Snake river basin for a number of years. BPA project 9102900 has been successfully using radio tags to collect yearling fall chinook migration data for several years now and appear to be quite confident in the validity of their data. While not much evidence is available to show the degree to which carrying a radio tag effects fish of this size, several projects, including this one, have collected data over the past several years which has made us confident in the validity of the data and will continue to help us determine what effects radio tags have on yearling fall chinook behavior and survival.

While it is practically impossible to compare radio tagged with unmarked fish, it is possible, at least, to do some comparison with PIT tagged fish which is seemingly a much less invasive tagging method. Having observed detection rates of radio tagged yearlings consistently over 70% at Lower Granite Dam after release from the acclimation facilities.  In addition, migration rates of radio tagged yearlings appear to be similar to migration rates of PIT tagged yearlings from release to Lower Granite Dam. One of the primary goals with radio tagging is to try and determine differences in migrational patterns in free flowing and impounded reaches (Lower Granite Reservoir). PIT tags are insufficient to collect this type of data.

ISRP Comment/Question: What percentage of PIT-tagged fish are expected to provide (or have provided) useable data? 

Response: Actually all PIT tagged fish provide usable data. Whether or not a fish is interrogated after release is not the only measure of usable data. Biological (length, weight, condition, etc.) and tag retention (CWT and VI) data are collected from PIT tagged fish during tagging operations just prior to release. This data is valuable to assess growth, health, and tag retention for hatchery and acclimation facility operations as well as adult collection data from Lyons Ferry Hatchery, Lower Granite Dam, and naturally spawned carcasses. This pre-release biological data is also very valuable for yearling M&E to correlate with survival based on interrogation or lack thereof.  

Numbers of yearlings PIT tagged in 1999 were approximately 10,000 at Big Canyon and Pittsburg Landing and 2,500 at Captain John Rapids. In addition about 78,000 surplus yearlings were acclimated and released from Big Canyon Creek after the initial groups. Of these, approximately 2,000 were PIT tagged.

ISRP Comment/Question: What is the point of elastomer tagging? 

Response: The yearlings are elastomer tagged at Lyons Ferry Hatchery. Yearlings released from Lyons Ferry Hatchery, and the Big Canyon Creek, Pittsburg Landing, and Captain John Rapids Acclimation Facilities are uniquely marked with VI tags in order to differentiate as adults upon capture at Lower Granite Dam and Lyons Ferry Hatchery so that the fish may be released upstream or transported to Lyons Ferry Hatchery as appropriate.

ISRP Comment/Question: Why is assessment of VI tag retention being proposed? Other studies have shown poor VI tag retention. 

Response: Data on VI tag retention is collected for WDFW quality control assessment. As the Nez Perce Tribe is responsible for operating the acclimation facilities and conducting M&E on the yearlings, the project sponsor utilizes the PIT tagging activities to collect VI tag retention information at time of release. The data is submitted to WDFW.

ISRP Comment/Question: Necessary information in the proposal is missing. For instance, Dale Kellar is named project biologist but none of his/her credentials are presented and the responsibilities of a project biologist are not described.

Response: Mr. Keller has a B.S. in Fishery Resources Management from the University of Idaho.  He has 4 years experience as a Fisheries Aide with several agencies and has 2 years experience as a fisheries biologist the Nez Perce Tribe. The project sponsor questions the merit of evaluating personnel qualifications. 

ISRP Comment/Question: Publications from the project are apparently nil,

Response: The 1998 annual report is currently being reviewed in-house by NPT DFRM personnel and the final version expected to be submitted by August 31. Progress on 1996 and 1997 is well underway and drafts will be submitted for review by August 31 with final versions completed in the fall of 1999. The 1999 annual report will be completed by December 31.

ISRP Comment/Question: and the education and experience of the principal project personnel are not apparently appropriate for a project of this size.

Response: What is the basis for making the determination that principal project personnel do not have appropriate experience and education for this project? There is no explanation. The Project Leader has completed Master of Science studies and support staff have Bachelor of Science degrees in Fisheries.
